




November 13, 1991

Joseph Mulloy

City Manager, City of Rio Vista

One Main Street

Post Office Box 745

Rio Vista, CA  94571






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-91-447

Dear Mr. Mulloy:


You have written the Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") for advice on behalf of the Solano City - County Coordinating Council (the "Council") concerning the disclosure obligations of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request seeks general guidance we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(b)(8)(C).

QUESTION


Since the Council is essentially a "discussion group" without any regulatory or decisionmaking ability, is it necessary for the members to file a Form 721, Statement of Economic Interests?

CONCLUSION


Members of the Council are not required to file Form 721 Statements of Economic Interests as the Solano City - County  Coordinating Councilmembers are not specifically listed in Gov. Code Section 87200.  If the members of the Council are making and participating in the making of decisions which may financially affect their personal interests, they should be designated in a conflict of interest code for the Council and be disclosing those interests utilizing the Form 730 Statement of Economic Interests.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 82011, the code reviewing body for the Council would be the county board of supervisors.

FACTS


The Solano County Board of Supervisors and the mayors of the seven cities in Solano county have formed the Solano City - County Coordinating Council.  This council consists of the mayor of each city and the members of the board of supervisors.  The Council will meet each month for one hour prior to the monthly Solano Water Agency meeting.


The stated purpose of the Council, as set out in the organizing agreement, is to discuss, coordinate, and resolve city/county issues including but not necessarily limited to land use planning, duplication of services/improving efficiency and responding effectively to the actions of other levels of government, including the State and Federal Government.  It is understood that this organization will not have regulatory powers and that major policy decisions will still rest with the respective city councils and the board of supervisors.  The purpose herein is to provide a regular forum to discuss matters of common interest.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know that he or she has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Regulation 18700(a)(1) as follows:


(a)  "Public official at any level of state or local government" means every natural person who is a member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.


(b)
"Member" shall include, but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A board or commission possesses decisionmaking authority whenever:



(A)  It may make a final governmental decision;

(B)  It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or

(C)  It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.


It is stated in the Council's agreement that the Council will not have regulatory powers and that major policy decisions will rest with the respective city council and/or the board of supervisors.  However, without further information on the duties and responsibilities of the Council and its members, we are unable to determine if the Council is making final government decisions.  For example, decisions to hire or fire personnel, purchase supplies, or enter into contracts all involve final governmental decisions.  If the members or other employees of the Council possess such decisionmaking authority, the Council must adopt a conflict of interest code requiring financial disclosure by such persons.  The code reviewing body for a single county jurisdictional agency such as the Council would be that county's board of supervisors.  


Designated employees who are required to file statements of economic interests under any other agency's conflict of interest code, or under Article 2 for a different jurisdiction (such as the mayor of each participating city), may expand their statement of economic interests to cover reportable interests in both jurisdictions, and file copies of this expanded statement with both entities in lieu of filing separate and distinct statements, Each copy of such expanded statement filed in place of an original must be signed and verified by the designated employee as if it were an original.  (See Government Code Section 81004.)


If you should have further questions or concerns regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the Legal Division at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division
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